You should read the following table  together  with the consolidated financial  statements  and related notes  appearing in  our  2015 Annual  Report  and our
September  2016  Quarterly  Report,  incorporated  by  reference  herein,  as  well  as  the  information  set  forth  under  the  headings  "Management's  Discussion  and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and "Selected Consolidated Financial Data" appearing in our 2015 Annual Report and our September
2016 Quarterly Report incorporated by reference herein and "Description of American Depositary Shares" herein.

   The information above is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering
price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

   The actual, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted information set forth in the table excludes:

• 27,656,012 shares  issuable  upon the  exercise  of  options  outstanding as  of  September  30,  2016 pursuant  to  our  2011 Plan at  a weighted-average
exercise price of $0.36 per share;

101

 Actual

Pro
Forma

As
Adjusted

 (unaudited)

(in
thousands,
except
share
and

per
share
amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 85,532  $ 258,922
Short-term investments   $ 118,086  $ 118,086
Long-term bank loan   $ 18,030  $ 18,030
Shareholders' equity:
Ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 9,500,000,000 shares authorized, 428,519,031 (1) shares issued
and outstanding (actual); 9,500,000,000 shares authorized, 503,675,281 shares issued and
outstanding (pro forma as adjusted)   43   50

Undesignated shares, $0.0001 par value; no shares authorized, issued or outstanding (actual);
500,000,000 shares authorized and no shares issued or outstanding (pro forma and pro forma as
adjusted)   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   388,568   561,951
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (965)   (965)
Accumulated deficit   (199,814)   (199,814)
Total shareholders' equity   187,832   361,222
Total capitalization   $ 205,862  $ 379,252

(1) Shares issued and outstanding include 1,075,000 issued but unvested restricted shares as of September 30, 2016.

Table of Contents

• 25,492,593 shares  issuable  upon the  exercise  of  options  outstanding as  of  September  30,  2016 pursuant  to  our  2016 Plan at  a weighted-average
exercise price of $2.21 per share;

• 43,959,589 shares reserved for future issuance under our 2016 Plan as of September 30, 2016; and

• 15,200,667 shares issuable upon the exercise of options granted outside our 2011 Plan or 2016 Plan as of September 30, 2016, at an exercise price
of $0.50 per share.

102

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   If you invest in the ADSs in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per ADS and the pro

[…]

shares and $9.75 per ADS, and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to investors in this offering would be $1.71 per ordinary share and
$22.25 per ADS.

   The pro forma information discussed above is illustrative only. Our net tangible book value following the closing of this offering is subject to adjustment
based on the actual public offering price of the ADSs and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

   The above discussion and tables are based on 428,519,031 ordinary shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2016, including 1,075,000 issued but
unvested restricted shares, and excludes:

• 27,656,012 shares  issuable  upon the  exercise  of  options  outstanding as  of  September  30,  2016 pursuant  to  our  2011 Plan at  a weighted-average
exercise price of $0.36 per share;

• 25,492,593 shares  issuable  upon the  exercise  of  options  outstanding as  of  September  30,  2016 pursuant  to  our  2016 Plan at  a weighted-average
exercise price of $2.21 per share;

• 43,959,589 shares reserved for future issuance under our 2016 Plan as of September 30, 2016; and

• 15,200,667 shares issuable upon the exercise of options granted outside our 2011 Plan or 2016 Plan as of September 30, 2016, at an exercise price
of $0.50 per share.

103

 Per
Share
 Per
ADS

Public offering price per share   $ 2.46   $ 32.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2016   $ 0.44   $ 5.70
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new
investors   0.28   3.62

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.72   9.32
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 1.74   $ 22.68

Table of Contents

   To the extent that outstanding options and warrants are exercised, you will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital
due  to  market  conditions  or  strategic  considerations  even  if  we  believe  we  have  sufficient  funds  for  our  current  or  future  operating  plans.  To  the  extent  that
additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities may result in further dilution to our shareholders.

104

Table of Contents

ENFORCEMENT
OF
CIVIL
LIABILITIES